## ORDINANCE NO. 2021 - 41

## AN ORDINANCE CONFIRMING THE MAYORAL APPOINTMENT OF TODD SHANNON TO THE POSITION OF DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SERVICE, PROVIDING FOR THE COMPENSATION OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SERVICE, REPEALING CERTAIN ORDINANCES AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

**WHEREAS**, the confirmation by Council of the mayoral appointment to the position of Director of Public Service is required pursuant to the City of Willowick Charter, Section 5.3; and

**WHEREAS,** the Mayor of the City of Willowick has appointed Todd Shannon to the position of Director of Public Service, commencing September 7, 2021 though to and including December 31, 2023;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILLOWICK, LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF OHIO:

**SECTION 1.** That the Council of the City of Willowick hereby confirms the mayoral appointment of Todd Shannon to the position of Director of Public Service for a term commencing September 7, 2021, through to and concluding December 31, 2023.

**SECTION 2.** That Todd Shannon, as Director of Public Service, shall be paid compensation for the period beginning September 7, 2021, through to and including December 31, 2023, at the rate of Three Thousand One Hundred Eighty Five & 60/100 Dollars (\$3,185.60) per bi-weekly pay period.

**SECTION 3.** That said Director shall respond to the inquiry of Council regarding the services of his Department and such matters that would come within his Department's responsibilities.

**<u>SECTION 4.</u>** That all ordinances or parts thereof in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed.

**SECTION 5.** It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to passage of this Ordinance were conducted in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such actions were conducted in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements including Chapter 123 of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Willowick.

**SECTION 6.** That this Ordinance constitutes an emergency measure in that the same provides for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety and welfare of the inhabitants of the City of Willowick and further, provides for the usual daily operation of a

municipal department; wherefore, this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED:	_, 2021		
		President of Council	
Submitted to the Mayor for his			
approval on	_, 2021	Approved by the Mayor on	
		,2	2021
ATTEST:			
		Mayor	
Clerk of Council			